

ORDINANCE NO. 25-04-17-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAGO VISTA, TEXAS, AMENDING APPENDIX A FEE SCHEDULE OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, ARTICLE 10.000, SEC 10.100 POOL FEES; PROVIDING CODIFICATION AND PUBLICATION, AN EFFECTIVE DATE, REPEALER, SEVERABILITY, PROPER NOTICE AND OPEN MEETINGS CLAUSES.

WHEREAS, The City of Lago Vista, Texas is a Home Rule City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Lago Vista, Texas, has determined that it is necessary to amend the fee schedule for the use of public swimming pools to maintain and improve the facilities and services offered to residents and visitors; and

WHEREAS, on April 03, 2025, the City Council of City of Lago Vista approved a pool fee increase in the amount of \$.50 for all daily rates; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the fee schedule to reflect the new rate for residents and nonresidents; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to amend Appendix A, Fee Schedule, as set out in the attached Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is necessary and proper for the purpose of promoting effective and efficient government of the City to adopt the proposed amendments to Appendix A, Fee Schedule of the City of Lago Vista Code of Ordinances.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAGO VISTA, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. FINDINGS OF FACT. All of the above and foregoing recitals are hereby found to be true and correct legislative findings of the City and are incorporated herein as findings of fact.

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. The City Council of the City of Lago Vista, Texas, does hereby amend Article 10.000, Sec 10.100 Pool Fees, as shown in Exhibit "A". Underlined language shall be added and language to be deleted is signified by strike-through. All unedited Sections of the Code of Ordinances remain in effect as currently written:

- **Current Rates:**

Daily rates for residents:

1. Senior (55+ years): \$1.50.
2. Adult (18–54 years): \$2.50.
3. Child (4–17 years): \$1.50.
4. Infant (0–3 years): \$0.00.

Daily rates for nonresidents:

5. Senior (55+ years): \$3.00.
6. Adult (18+ years): \$4.00.
7. Child (4–17 years): \$3.00.
8. Infant (0–3 years): \$0.00.

- **New Rates:**

Daily rates for residents:

1. Senior (55+ years): \$2.00.
2. Adult (18–54 years): \$3.00.
3. Child (4–17 years): \$2.00.
4. Infant (0–3 years): \$0.00.

Daily rates for nonresidents:

5. Senior (55+ years): \$3.50.
6. Adult (18+ years): \$4.50.
7. Child (4–17 years): \$3.50.
8. Infant (0–3 years): \$0.00.

SECTION 3. REPEALER. All ordinances, orders or resolutions heretofore passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Lago Vista, Texas, are hereby repealed to the extent said ordinances, orders or resolutions or parts thereof are in conflict herewith.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, subsection, article, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or word in this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance, and the City Council hereby declares it would have passed such remaining portions of this Ordinance despite such invalidity, which remaining portions shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 5. CODIFICATION AND PUBLICATION. The City Secretary is hereby directed to record and publish the attached rules, regulations and policies in the City's Code of Ordinances as authorized by Section 52.013 of the Texas Local Government Code.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and publication in accordance with the Texas Local Government Code.

SECTION 7. OPEN MEETINGS. It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this ordinance is passed was open to the public as required and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code.

AND, IT IS SO ORDERED.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of April, 2025 by a vote of the City Council of the City of Lago Vista, Texas.



Kevin Sullivan, Mayor



Maria Franco, City Secretary

On a motion by Councilor Prince, seconded by Councilor Durbin, the above and foregoing ordinance was passed and approved.

APPENDIX A

FEE SCHEDULE

ARTICLE 10.000 PARKS AND RECREATION FEES

Sec 10.100 Pool Fees

1. Daily rates for residents:
 1. Senior (55+ years): \$2.00.
 2. Adult (18–54 years): \$3.00.
 3. Child (4–17 years): \$2.00.
 4. Infant (0–3 years): \$0.00.
2. Daily rates for nonresidents:
 1. Senior (55+ years): \$3.50.
 2. Adult (18+ years): \$4.50.
 3. Child (4–17 years): \$3.50.
 4. Infant (0–3 years): \$0.00.
3. 10 visit pass for residents:
 1. Senior (55+ years): \$10.00.
 2. Adult (18+ years): \$20.00.
 3. Child (4–17 years): \$10.00.
4. 10 visit pass for nonresidents:
 1. Senior (55+ years): \$25.00.
 2. Adult (18+ years): \$35.00.
 3. Child (4–17 years): \$25.00.
5. Season pass for resident:
 1. Single: \$60.00.
 2. Family: \$100.00.
6. Season pass for nonresident:
 1. Single: \$100.00.
 2. Family: \$200.00.
7. Locker rentals per day: \$1.00.
8. Pavilion rental – 2 hour maximum (reservation required): \$20.00 for residents and \$40.00 for non-residents.
9. RESERVED
10. RESERVED
11. Free Pass for all active-duty military and veterans.

HISTORY

<i>Amended</i>	<i>by</i>	<i>Ord.</i>	<u>22-11-17-02</u>	<i>on</i>	<i>11/17/2022</i>
<i>Amended</i>	<i>by</i>	<i>Ord.</i>	<u>24-03-21-02</u>	<i>on</i>	<i>3/21/2024</i>
<i>Amended by Ord. <u>24-09-05-05</u> on 9/5/2024</i>					

CHANGES APPENDIX A

Fee Schedule

ARTICLE 10.000 PARKS AND RECREATION FEES

Sec 10.100 Pool Fees

1. Daily rates for residents:
 1. Senior (55+ years): \$1.502.00.
 2. Adult (18–54 years): \$2.503.00.
 3. Child (4–17 years): \$1.502.00.
 4. Infant (0–3 years): \$0.00.
2. Daily rates for nonresidents:
 1. Senior (55+ years): \$3.003.50.
 2. Adult (18+ years): \$4.004.50.
 3. Child (4–17 years): \$3.003.50.
 4. Infant (0–3 years): \$0.00.
3. 10 visit pass for residents:
 1. Senior (55+ years): \$10.00.
 2. Adult (18+ years): \$20.00.
 3. Child (4–17 years): \$10.00.
4. 10 visit pass for nonresidents:
 1. Senior (55+ years): \$25.00.
 2. Adult (18+ years): \$35.00.
 3. Child (4–17 years): \$25.00.
5. Season pass for resident:
 1. Single: \$60.00.
 2. Family: \$100.00.
6. Season pass for nonresident:
 1. Single: \$100.00.
 2. Family: \$200.00.
7. Locker rentals per day: \$1.00.
8. Pavilion rental – 2 hour maximum (reservation required): \$20.00 for residents and \$40.00 for non-residents.
9. RESERVED
10. RESERVED
11. Free Pass for all active-duty military and veterans.

HISTORY

<i>Amended</i>	<i>by</i>	<i>Ord.</i>	<u>22-11-17-02</u>	<i>on</i>	<i>11/17/2022</i>
<i>Amended</i>	<i>by</i>	<i>Ord.</i>	<u>24-03-21-02</u>	<i>on</i>	<i>3/21/2024</i>
<i>Amended by Ord. <u>24-09-05-05</u> on 9/5/2024</i>					

